met to qualify for pooling of interests accounting. For exam-
ple, none of the combining companies could change the equi-
ty interest of its voting common stock for two years before
the plan to combine is initiated or between the dates when
the combination is initiated and consummated. In 1996,
when the First Bank System (FBS) of Minneapolis,
Minnesota, was competing with Wells Fargo Bank to take
over First Interstate Bank Corporation, the SEC ruled that
FBS would not be able to use pooling of interests accounting

62 CHAPTER FOUR

Ch04_136432-3_Weston  8/21/01  2:05 PM  Page 62

because of its stock buyback activities and plans. FBS
dropped out of the bidding.

The main reason given by FASB for abolishing pooling
accounting was that an actual transaction had taken place. But
pooling accounting simply added historical numbers without
reflecting the current realities that had been revealed by a mar-
ketplace transaction.

Purchase Accounting

In purchase accounting the excess of the market value of the
consideration paid over the book value of target equity is

Deal Structuring 63

T A B L E 4.1

Completed Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Dow Union Pro Forma Combined
Chemical Carbide Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Assets $23,105 $7,465 $30,570

Total Liabilities $15,411 $5,024 $20,435

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock (Dow par
value = $2.50) 818 157 (157)* 818

Additional paid-in capital 891 114 (20)† 985

Retained earnings 13,242 3,404 16,646

Unearned employee
compensation—ESOP and
other equity adjustments (58) (58)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (300) (157) (457)

Treasury stock, at cost (6,957) (1,019) 177‡ (7,799)

Net stockholders’ equity 7,694 2,441 10,135

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity $23,105 $7,465 $30,570

Adjustments:

*Debit of $157 to eliminate Union Carbide common stock.

†Balancing entry of $20 debit to additional paid-in capital.

‡Credit of 177 for Dow stock being given to Union Carbide shareholders

(71 million Union Carbide shares * $2.50 par Dow stock = $177).

Ch04_136432-3_Weston  8/21/01  2:05 PM  Page 63

assigned first to depreciable assets and the remainder to good-
will. The goodwill created was required to be written off over a
period no longer than 40 years. We illustrate the methodology
by use of the pro forma accounting statements contained in the
proxy to shareholders in connection with the AOL Time Warner